

No. 06-16641-AA

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JASON HARDY HUNT,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

DEBORAH J. RHODES
United States Attorney
Southern District of Alabama

WAN J. KIM
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

United States v. Jason Hardy Hunt
No. 06-16641-AA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. <i>The March 22 Incident</i>	3
2. <i>The False Entry In Defendant's Police Report</i>	9
3. <i>Defendant's Meetings With The FBI</i>	9
4. <i>Defendant's Knowledge Of Federal Civil Rights Law</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	
I THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION FOR VIOLATING 18 U.S.C. 1519	14
A. <i>Standard of Review</i>	14
B. <i>Applicable Law</i>	15
C. <i>There Was Ample Evidence At Trial For The Jury To Determine Guilt Beyond A Reasonable Doubt</i>	16
1. <i>All Elements Of A Section 1519 Violation Were Sufficiently Established</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>Defendant’s Arguments To The Contrary Fail</i>	19
3. <i>Defendant’s Alternative Request For New Trial Also Fails</i>	23
II DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT IS COVERED BY 18 U.S.C. 1519 ..	24
A. <i>Defendant’s Actions Fall Within The Plain Terms Of The Statute</i>	24
B. <i>Legislative History Does Not Alter This Conclusion</i>	25
1. <i>Examination Of Legislative History Is Not Appropriate In This Case</i>	25
2. <i>Even If Considered, The Legislative History Does Not Compel A Contrary Result In This Case</i>	27
C. <i>Section 1519 Provides Adequate Notice</i>	28
III DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE IS REASONABLE	31
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	31
B. <i>Bases For The District Court’s Sentence</i>	32
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cosby v. Jones</i> , 682 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982)	22-23
* <i>Flanigan's Enterprise, Inc. v. Fulton County</i> , 242 F.3d 976 (11th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002)	26
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)	25-26
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781 (1979)	14
* <i>National Coal Association v. Chater</i> , 81 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 1996)	25-26
<i>Orca Bay Seafoods v. Northwest Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
* <i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135, 114 S. Ct. 655 (1994)	25
* <i>Rita v. United States</i> , No. 06-5754, 2007 WL 1772146 (June 21, 2007)	32-33
* <i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451, 121 S. Ct. 1693 (2001)	28
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593, 115 S. Ct. 2357 (1995)	30-31
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 476 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2007)	31-33
* <i>United States v. Brown</i> , 53 F.3d 312 (11th Cir. 1995)	19-20
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 403 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 89 F.3d 1443 (11th Cir. 1996)	29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 117 S. Ct. 1032 (1997)	25
* <i>United States v. Grant</i> , 431 F.3d 760 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 459 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>United States v. Hurley</i> , 755 F.2d 788 (11th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , No. 05-10642, 2006 WL 1737193 (9th Cir. June 20, 2006)	30
<i>United States v. Jho</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 317 (2005)	15
* <i>United States v. Maung</i> , 267 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2001)	25-26
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 20 F.3d 1111 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 221 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>United States v. Nosrati-Shamloo</i> , 255 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 470 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2006)	30
* <i>United States v. Peters</i> , 403 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2005)	14, 20
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 426 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Rudisill</i> , 187 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 431 F.3d 784 (11th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 480 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 2007)	14, 23

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

United States v. Utter, 97 F.3d 509 (11th Cir. 1996) 22

United States v. Vazquez, 53 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1995) 20

United States v. Ward, 486 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2007) 14

* *United States v. Waymer*, 55 F.3d 564 (11th Cir. 1995) 29

* *United States v. Williams*, 390 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2004) 19-20

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. 241 11, 16

18 U.S.C. 242 2, 16

18 U.S.C. 1503 30

* 18 U.S.C. 1519 *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 1

18 U.S.C. 3553(a) 13

28 U.S.C. 1291 1

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 2

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9) 23

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

* S. Rep. No. 146, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 14 (2002) 27, 29-30
